





Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

ROMBLON

DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

REGIONAL OFFICE IV-B Odiongan, Romblon

Contract ID

: 22EH0087-R1

Contract Name

: CONSTRUCTION OF POBLACION SHORE PROTECTION/

CAUSEWAY (PHASE II)

Location of the Contract: BANTON, ROMBLON

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 15th day of July 2022 between The Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Romblon District Engineering Office, represented herein by ELENA M. CASTILAN, District Engineer, with main office address at 014 J.P. St. Tabin-Dagat, Odiongan, Romblon, hereinafter called the "ENTITY", and SUNWEST CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, with Business address at No. 1108 Textite Tower, Ortigas Pasig City (Provincial Address) Washington Drive, Legaspi City, represented herein by ADERMA ANGELIE D. ALCAZAR, President/CEO, hereinafter called the "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, the ENTITY is desirous that the CONTRACTOR executes Contract ID NO. 22EH0087-R1 - CONSTRUCTION OF POBLACION SHORE PROTECTION/CAUSEWAY (PHASE II), BANTON, ROMBLON, hereinafter called the "Works", and the ENTITY has accepted the Bid for Ninety-Two Million Eight Hundred Sixteen Thousand Fifteen Pesos and Sixty-Three Centavos Only (Php 92,816,015.63) by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such works and remedying of any defects therein.

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Total Cost
PART A - F	ACILITIES FOR THE ENGINEER				
A.1.1(6)	Provision of Combined Field Office, Laboratory & Living Quarters Building for the Engineers (Rental Basis)	months	11.23	17,640.00	198,097.20
A.1.2(4)	Provision of 4x2 Pick Up Type Service Vehicle for the Engineers on Bare Rental Basis	months	11.23	16,107.00	180,881.61
				Sub-total	378,978.81
	THER GENERAL REQUIREMENTS				
B.4(1)	Construction Survey and Staking	km	0.17	218,647.05	37,169.99
B.5	Project Billboard/Signboard	each	1.00	4,956.00	4,956.00
B.7(2)	Occupational Safety and Health Program	l.s.	1.00	534,769.75	534,769.75
B.8(1)	Traffic Management	month	11.23	28,127.50	315,871.82
В.9	Mobilization/Demobilization	l.s.	1.00	317,520.00	317,520.00
				Sub-total	1,210,287.56
PART C - E	ARTHWORKS				
103(1)a	Structure Excavation (Common Soil)	cu.m	145.32	245.16	35,626.65
104(2)a	Embankment from Borrow (Common Soil)	cu.m	2,222.53	1,494.10	3,320,682.07
104(3)a	Selected Borrow for topping, case 1	cu.m	3,722.76	1,661.16	6,184,100.00
				Sub-total	9,540,408,72
PART D - S	UBBASE AND BASE COURSE				
200(1)	Aggregate Subbase Course	cu.m	504.00	2,377.16	1,198,088.64
				Sub-total	1,198,088.64
PART E - S	URFACE COURSE				
311(1)e1	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (Unreinforced), 0.28 m. thk.	sq.m	1,469.00	2,508.25	3,684,619.25
				Sub-total	3,684,619.25

Contract ID Contract Name : 22EH0087-R1

: CONSTRUCTION OF POBLACION SHORE PROTECTION/

CAUSEWAY (PHASE II)

Location of the Contract: BANTON, ROMBLON

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Total Cost			
PART F - B	RIDGE CONSTRUCTION							
404(1)a	Reinforcing Steel, Grade 40	kg	20,163.10	73.08	1,473,519.34			
405(1)a2	Structural Concrete Class "A"	cu.m	474.89	10,126.51	4,808,978.33			
				Sub-total	6,282,497.67			
PART G – DRAINAGE AND SLOPE PROTECTION STRUCTURE								
505(1)d	Riprap (Class D)	cu.m	2,798.91	12,637.09	35,370,077.57			
505(2)a	Grouted Riprap (Class A)	cu.m	167.81	7,337.60	1,231,322.65			
509(1)b1	Steel Sheet Pile (Slope Protection)	l.m	3,892.50	6,774.46	26,369,585.55			
509(1)b2	Steel Sheet Pile (Cofferdamming)	l.m	534.00	7,457.68	3,982,401.12			
511(3)	Filter Cloth	sq.m	923.82	417.96	386,119.80			
				Sub-total	67,339,506.69			
PART H - N	ISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES							
600(7)	Curb and Gutter (Precast)	рс	173.00	1,690.85	292,517.05			
601(1)	Sidewalk (100mm thick)	sq.m	969.00	1,087.56	1,053,845.64			
624(8)	Solar LED Street Lights	ea	9.00	203,918.40	1,835,265.60			
				Sub-total	3,181,628.29			
			G	92,816,015.63				

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - Drawings/Plans;
 - ii. Specifications;
 - iii. Bill of Quantities;
 - iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
 - v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - Winning Bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidders response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- c. Performance Security;
- d. Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto;

Contract ID Contract Name : 22EH0087-R1

: CONSTRUCTION OF POBLACION SHORE PROTECTION/

CAUSEWAY (PHASE II)

Location of the Contract: BANTON, ROMBLON

Other documents that maybe required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning Bidders agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract

- In consideration for the sum of Ninety-Two Million Eight Hundred 3. Sixteen Thousand Fifteen Pesos and Sixty-Three Centavos Only (Php 92,816,015.63) or such other sums as may be ascertained, SUNWEST CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION agrees to execute and complete the works and remedy of any defects therein in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- The Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Romblon 4. District Engineering Office, represented herein by ELENA M. **CASTILAN**, District Engineer, agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.
- That, after completion of the project, failure or refusal on the contractor to 5. undertake repair works within ninety (90) days from demand of the HOPE on account of the use of materials of inferior quality, "the Procuring Entity shall undertake such repair works and shall be entitled to full reimbursement of expenses incurred therein upon demand" as provided under Section 62.2.2.1 of the RA 9184. "All payables of the GOP in his favor shall be offset to recover the cost" (Underlining supplied)

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed

the day and year first before written.

ELMER M. TOLENTINO

ELENA M. CASTILAN

Engineer III

ELENA M. CASTILAN

District Engineer

for:

ADERMA ANGELIE D. ALCAZAR

President/CEO

for:

Sunwest Construction and Development Corporation

Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Rombion DEO

Witnessed b

ELMER M. TOLENTINO

Chief, Construction Section

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) PROVINCE OF ROMBLON **MUNICIPALITY OF ODIONGAN**)

SUNWEST CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELORMENT CORPORATION ADERMA ANGELIE President/CEO BŸ:

BEFORE ME, as the Notary Public for and within the Province of Romblon, personally appeared **ELENA M. CASTILAN**, District Engineer, representing the REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES (Department of Public Works and Highways), with Residence Certificate No. 00038694 issued on January 6, 2022 at Odiongan, Romblon, and ALCAZAR President/CEO, representing SUNWEST ANGELIE D. CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION with Community Tax Certificate No. 01341902 issued on January 12, 2022 at City of Legazpi, known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT and AGREEMENT and they acknowledged to me that the same is their true act and deed for and in behalf of the parties they represented.

This instrument consists of four (4) pages, including on this page, on which this acknowledgement is written duly signed by the contracting parties and their witnesses on the left margin of the other page.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my Signature and Official Seal this 2 n IIday 20197 2022.

Doc No. 468 Page No. 99

Book No. XY/// Series of 2022 (Notary Public)

1012021-01

7358467 Gissued on 1/3/22 at Odiongan, Rompion

ELMER M. TOLENTINO **Engineer III**

Department of Public Works and Highways Romblon District Engineering Office

ELENA M. CASTILAN District Engineer

Republic of the Philippines



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS ROMBLON

DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE

REGIONAL OFFICE IV-B Odiongan, Romblon

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the herein attached contract was made and entered into by and between the Department of Public Works and Highways represented by **ELENA M. CASTILAN**, in her capacity as **District Engineer**, with office address at Odiongan, Romblon, herein after called the Owner and **SUNWEST CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION by ADERMA ANGELIE D. ALCAZAR**, No. 1108 Textite Tower, Ortigas Pasig City (Provincial Address) Washington Drive, Legaspi City, herein called the Contractor for the **CONSTRUCTION OF POBLACION SHORE PROTECTION/CAUSEWAY (PHASE II)**, **BANTON, ROMBLON** is in accordance with all existing law, rules and regulations.

Issued this **15th day** of **July 2022** in accordance with section 7 c of Executive Order No.109 dated March 27, 2002.

ELENA M. CASTILAN
District Engineer